

No. 04-9728

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD CURTIS SAMSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT
OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Martin Kassman
1032 Irving Street
PMB 704
San Francisco, CA 94122
(415) 564-6732

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Theodore P. Metzler
Nicholas Cartier
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

FEBRUARY 10, 2006

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. The Search Was Unreasonable Under A Balancing Analysis.....	1
A. The Search Condition Is Unreasonable Because It Grants Unconstrained Discretion To Officers In The Field.	1
B. The Harm To Privacy Interests Outweighs The Benefit To The State’s Interests.	6
II. The “Special Needs” Doctrine Does Not Justify The Search.....	14
III. The “Consent” Rationale Does Not Apply.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	2, 6, 17
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	3, 4
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	3
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	19
<i>Burrell v. McIlroy</i> , 423 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	11
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	1, 2, 11
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	19
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	13,14
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	1, 3, 13, 14
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	12
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990)	2
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	2, 3, 7, 15, 17
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	2, 6, 11
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	11
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	11
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	20
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	7
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	2, 4, 11
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	2, 13
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	2, 10, 11, 17

<i>Pennsylvania Board of Probation & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	13, 14, 15
<i>People v. Buckley</i> , 2003 WL 122258 (Cal. Ct. App., Jan 7, 2003).....	18
<i>People v. Burgener</i> , 714 P.2d 1251 (Cal. 1986).....	7, 18
<i>People v. Guzman</i> , 107 P.3d 860 (Cal. 2005).....	18
<i>People v. Huntley</i> , 371 N.E.2d 794 (NY 1977).....	12
<i>People v. Jefferson</i> , 980 P.2d 441 (Cal. 1999).....	18
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4th 662 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	18
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 968 P.2d 445 (Cal. 1998).....	4, 9, 10, 17, 19
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 73 P.3d 496 (Cal. 2003).....	8, 18
<i>People v. Willis</i> , 46 P.3d 898 (Cal. 2002).....	18
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	2, 5, 11, 15
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	7
<i>Soca v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1996).....	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	16
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	2, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 427 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Monteiro</i> , 270 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 411 U.S. 606 (1977).....	17
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	2
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	2, 5, 6, 13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION,
STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....*passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 3563 9
 18 U.S.C. § 3583. 9
 28 C.F.R. § 2.204..... 9
 Cal. Penal Code § 3000..... 8, 18
 Cal. Penal Code § 3060.5..... 19
 Cal. Penal Code § 3067..... 3, 17, 18, 19
 Cal. Penal Code § 12021..... 18
 1996 Cal. Stat. 4656-57 19
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 2511. 19
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 2512 18

OTHER

S. Ct. Rule 15.2 17
 A.B. 2284, 1995-96 Reg. Legis. Session (Cal.
 1996) (amended May 6, 1996) 19
 A.B. 2284, 1995-96 Reg. Legis. Session (Cal.
 1996) (amended Aug. 26, 1996)..... 19
 S. Comm. on Crim. Proc., *Comm. Rep. for
 Assembly Bill 2284*, 1995-96 Reg. Legis.
 Session (Cal. 1996) 19
 Thomas Y. Davies, *Recovering the Original
 Fourth Amendment*, 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547
 (1999)..... 3
 Wayne R. LaFave, *Search and Seizure: A
 Treatise on the Fourth Amendment* (4th ed.
 2004)..... 20
 Nelson B. Lasson, *The History and Development
 of the Fourth Amendment to the United
 States Constitution* (1970) 3
 Tracey Maclin, *The Central Meaning of the
 Fourth Amendment*, 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev.
 197 (1993)..... 3

Joan Petersilia, Challenges of Prisoner Reentry and Parole in California, 12 CPRC 3 (June 2000).....	10
Jeremy Travis and Sarah Lawrence, California's Parole Experiment, Urban Institute Justice Policy Center (Aug. 2002).....	10
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Trends in State Parole 1990-2000 (Oct. 2001).....	10
U.S. Parole Comm'n R. & Proc. Man.....	9
